

No. 13-169

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NICOLAS MARTIN,

Petitioner,

v.

CARL BLESSING, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MERIEM L. HUBBARD

*JOSHUA P. THOMPSON

**Counsel of Record*

JONATHAN WOOD

Of Counsel

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: jpt@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. THE PETITION RAISES IMPORTANT QUESTIONS CONCERNING ARTICLE III STANDING TO CHALLENGE RACE-BASED GOVERNMENTAL DECISION MAKING ...	4
A. The Petition Should Be Granted to Determine If an Individual Whom the Government Subjects to a Racial Classification Must Allege Additional Injury to Invoke the Protections of the Courts	5
B. The Petition Should Be Granted to Determine Whether a Litigant Can Assert Third Party Standing If His Attorney Is Selected on the Basis of Race	8
II. UNLESS THIS COURT RECOGNIZES STANDING TO CHALLENGE RACIAL CLASSIFICATIONS AND DISCRIMINATION IN THE APPOINTMENT OF ATTORNEYS, THIS RACIAL DISCRIMINATION WILL BE SHIELDED FROM SCRUTINY ..	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. This Court Has Never Found a Compelling Interest That Would Permit Federal Courts to Use the Appointment of Class Counsel Under FRCP 23(g) to Require Racial Discrimination	13
B. The District Court’s Discrimination Order Required Racial Balancing	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	1, 7, 11-14
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	7
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	5-6, 16
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 507 Fed. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2012)	2-4, 10, 14
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , No. 09 CV 10035 HB, 2011 WL 1194707 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2011)	2-3, 7, 10-11, 14, 16
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	12
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998)	15
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	1, 14
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	13
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	1
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	1, 13, 16
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	15
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	12
<i>In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litigation</i> , 197 F.R.D. 71 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	11
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	2, 4-5
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	1, 7, 13, 16
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	12
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972)	4-6, 14
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	2, 5, 8-10, 16
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	1, 6
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Butler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2768 (2013)	1
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	6
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)	3, 7-9, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(B)	3
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page

Miscellaneous

- Carey, Brandon M., Note, *Diversity in Higher Education: Diversity’s Lack of a “Compelling” Nature, and How the Supreme Court Has Avoided Applying True Strict Scrutiny to Racial Classifications in College Admissions*, 30 Okla. City U. L. Rev. 329 (2005) 13-14
- Hurwitz, Michael H., *Judge Harold Baer’s Quixotic Crusade for Class Counsel Diversity*, 17 Cardozo J.L. & Gender 321 (2011) 15
- Raymond, Nate, *Judge’s Unusual Order Revives Law Firm Diversity Issue*, N.Y.L.J., Oct. 28, 2010, available at <http://www.law.com/jsp/article.jsp?id=1202474038196&slreturn=20130703154309> 15
- Tomkovicz, James J., *Twenty-Five Years of Batson: An Introduction to Equal Protection Regulation of Peremptory Jury Challenges*, 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1393 (2012) 5
- Weinstein, Jack B., *Ethical Dilemmas in Mass Tort Litigation*, 88 Nw. U. L. Rev. 469 (1994) 11, 15
